## 504594617 10/16/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4641329

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
ATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name		Execution Date
DAVID SCOTT FRANK				10/13/2017
MARK K. LEVENICK				10/13/2017
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	REVOL	UTION RETAIL SYSTEMS,	LLC	
Street Address:	1840 H	UTTON DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE	130		
City:	CARRO	DLLTON		
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	75006			
Property Type Application Number:		<b>Number</b> 15784274		
Application Number:		15784274		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
Fax Number:		(214)756-8279		
		o the e-mail address first; if I; if that is unsuccessful, it		
Phone:		214-740-8279		
Email:		dadocket@lockelord.com		
Correspondent Name:		LOCKE LORD LLP ATTN: IF	' DOCKETING	
Address Line 1:		2200 ROSS AVENUE		
Address Line 2:		SUITE # 2800	-	
Address Line 4:		DALLAS, TEXAS 75201-677	6	
TTORNEY DOCKET NU	IMBER:	0105862.100US1		
AME OF SUBMITTER:		GALYN GAFFORD		
BIGNATURE:		/Galyn Gafford/		
DATE SIGNED:		10/16/2017		
		•		
Total Attachments: 4				
Fotal Attachments: 4 source=RRSL_Assignmer source=RRSL_Assignmer				

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re application of: David Scott Frank and Mark K. Levenick

For: Compact Currency Recycling and Accounting Device and Method of Use

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, DAVID SCOTT FRANK, a citizen of the United States and a resident of Coppell, Texas, and MARK K. LEVENICK, a citizen of the United States and a resident of Flower Mound, Texas, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvements in a "COMPACT CURRENCY RECYCLING AND ACCOUNTING DEVICE AND METHOD OF USE" for which a United States utility patent application is filed concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, Revolution Retail Systems LLC, a limited liability company of Delaware, which has a business address of 1840 Hutton Drive Suite 130, Carrollton, Texas 75006 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as of the date set forth below, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and provisionals and any application converted from a provisional, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE;

ASSIGNORS also hereby convey and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries, and all rights to enforce said rights against others and recover damages for infringement thereof at any time; and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments,

1

DAL 2391825v.2

declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS hereby further agree to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries. ASSIGNORS further represent that ASSIGNORS own the rights being conveyed by this Assignment and have not previously encumbered or assigned to any person or entity other than ASSIGNEE any right that is being assigned to ASSIGNEE herein.

EXECUTED this 13 day of OCT, 2017.

50 00 00

David Scott Frank

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF Dallas

On this  $\cancel{bb}$  day of  $\cancel{0}$  day of  $\cancel{0}$ 

Notary Stamp:

i sulting i
-------------

EXECUTED this  $13^{-4}$  day of 2017. , 2017.

unk Mark R. Levenick

STATE OF TEXAS 50 00 00 COUNTY OF Dallas

On this 17th day of October, 2017, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared MARK K. LEVENICK, known by me to be the person of the above name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

4

Signature, Netary

Notary Stamp:



DAL 2391825v.2

**RECORDED: 10/16/2017**